RESOLUTION 22-10 OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF WOODSON COUNTY, KANSS

Whereas, the Board of County Commissioners of Woodson County, Kansas, pursuant to K.S.A. 68-102(a), published Notice in the Yates Center News, the official county newspaper, on March 31, 2022, and April 7, 2022, a Notice concerning vacating roads in the Curtis Subdivision of Toronto, and set April 12, 2022 at 9:00 o'clock a.m. as the deadline for filing any objections thereto, and

Whereas, the Board of County Commissioners of Woodson County, Kansas, have not received any objections to the Notice of vacating roads as published in the manner heretofore stated.

Now, therefore, be it resolved by the Board of County Commissioners of Woodson County, Kansas, that the following described road shall be and is henceforth vacated:

East ½ of the plotted road referred to as Road A in the Curtis Subdivision, Section 30, Township 26 South, Range 14 East. This Road runs East and West and is located between two (2) parcels of ground further described as follows: Beg 494.4' W & N 153.1' SE Corner of Lot 6, E 217.8', N 140', W 217.8', S to POB and Beg 276.6' W SE Corner of Lot 6, N 93.1', W 217.8', S 93.1', E to POB.

Dated this 12th day of April, 2022.

Monty Barnett, Member

Tesla Bayles

Woodson County Clerk

State of Kansas)) ss: Woodson County)

It is remembered, that on the 12th day of April, 2022, before me the undersigned a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid came Monty Barnett, Wayne Faulkner and Justin Clark, who are personally known to me to be the same people who executed the instrument of writing, and such persons duly acknowledge the execution of the same.

In Testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affirmed my Notarial Seal of the day and year above written.

My Commission Expires: March 19,20

Notary Public

RENEE L. JONES Notary Public - State of Kansas My Appt. Expires 3